



\$~102

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **W.P.(C) 6342/2025**
NEERAJ RANI & ORS.Petitioners

Through: Mr.Anuj Aggarwal, Mr.Vikrant
Chawla, Mr. Mayank Chauhan,
Advs.

versus

GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI & ORS.Respondents
Through: Mrs.Avnish Ahlawat, SC for R-
1 to 3.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NAVIN CHAWLA
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE RENU BHATNAGAR

ORDER

% **14.05.2025**

CM APPL. 28944/2025 (Exemption)

1. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.

W.P.(C) 6342/2025 & CM APPL. 28943/2025

2. This petition has been filed by the petitioners, challenging the Order dated 27.03.2025 passed by the learned Central Administrative Tribunal, Principal Bench, New Delhi (hereinafter referred to as, 'learned Tribunal') in O.A. No. 2078/2023, titled ***Neeraj Rani & Ors. v. Govt. of NCT of Delhi & Ors.***, whereby the learned Tribunal dismissed the said O.A. filed by the petitioners herein.

3. The learned counsel for the petitioners has placed reliance on the Judgment of this Court in W.P.(C) 12920/2019, titled ***Anuja Sharma v. Union of India & Ors.*** 2019:DHC:6803-DB, wherein this Court for a similar advertisement had held that even though the



advertisement requires the candidates to have qualified 'CTET from CBSE' without mentioning the subject, the same was to be read meaningful to include the subject qualification for which the post has been advertised.

4. Issue notice.

5. Notice is accepted by Mrs.Avnish Ahlawat, the learned counsel for the respondent nos.1 to 3.

6. Let notice be issued to the remaining respondents, to be served through all permissible modes, including through the respondent nos.1 to 3, who are their current employer, returnable on 11th September, 2025.

7. Let a counter affidavit be filed within a period of four weeks from today/receipt of the copy of the notice. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within a period of three weeks thereafter.

NAVIN CHAWLA, J

RENU BHATNAGAR, J

MAY 14, 2025/Arya/DG

Click here to check corrigendum, if any