



\$~25

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **W.P.(C) 6342/2025 & CM APPL. 28943/2025**
NEERAJ RANI & ORS.

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Anuj Aggarwal & Mr.
Mayank Chauhan, Advs.

versus

GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI & ORS.Respondents

Through: Mrs. Avnish Ahlawat, SC with
Mr. Nitesh Kumar Singh, Advs.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NAVIN CHAWLA

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MADHU JAIN

ORDER

% **11.09.2025**

1. Notice could not be issued to the private respondents for want of process fee. On the petitioners taking steps, let notice of this petition be served on the private respondents through all permissible modes including by way of a message by the official respondent that is Directorate of Education/respondent no. 2 returnable on 20th January, 2026.

2. Let a counter affidavit be filed within a period of four weeks from today. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within a period of three weeks thereafter.

NAVIN CHAWLA, J

MADHU JAIN, J

SEPTEMBER 11, 2025/ys/RM