



\$~86

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 6342/2025**

**NEERAJ RANI & ORS.**

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Anuj Aggarwal, Mrs.  
Manika V. Aggarwal, Mr. Vikrant Chawla,  
Mr. Mayank Chauhan and Mr. Prabhav  
Pachauri, Advs.

versus

**GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI & ORS.**

.....Respondents

Through: Mrs. Avnish Ahlawat, SC for  
GNCTD with Mr Nitesh Kumar Singh, Adv.

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C. HARI SHANKAR**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE OM PRAKASH SHUKLA**

**ORDER**

%

**29.04.2026**

1. On the aspect on which we had required Mr. Aggarwal to address us *vide* order dated 22 April 2026, he has placed reliance on the judgment of a Division Bench of this Court in ***Anuja Sharma v. Union of India***<sup>1</sup>.

2. Though this Court, on 11 September 2025, directed the official respondents to serve the private respondents by way of a message (presumably an email), Mr. N K Singh is unable to inform us as to whether this was done.

3. Accordingly, we again direct the respondents to serve the

---

<sup>1</sup> Judgment dated 9 December 2019 in **WP(C) 12920/2019**



private respondents in this case by way of email and to place the email on record under cover of an appropriate index.

4. Let the service be effected within 48 hours.
5. Private respondents may, if they so choose, file a response within three weeks with advance copy to learned Counsel for the petitioner who may file rejoinder thereto within two weeks thereof.
6. Counter affidavit stands filed by the GNCTD.
7. Mr. Aggarwal, on instructions, waives his right of rejoinder.
8. List for disposal in the Supplementary List on 9 July 2026.

**C. HARI SHANKAR, J.**

**OM PRAKASH SHUKLA, J.**

**APRIL 29, 2026**

*dsn*